Investment Adviser’s Report

Prestbury Investments LLP, the investment adviser to Secure Income REIT Plc, is pleased to report on the operations of
the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

In our report, we focus on financial measures recommended by the European Public Real Estate Association (“EPRA”) to
facilitate comparison with other real estate investment companies.  EPRA measures are reconciled to the main financial
statements prepared under IFRS in the supplementary information included from page 45.

Pro forma adjustments for hospitals disposal
The strategic disposal of eight of the Group’s 19 hospitals let to Ramsay Health Care Limited exchanged unconditionally on
22 July 2019 and completed on 16 August 2019.  The sale, at a 16% premium of gross proceeds over their 30 June 2019
external valuation, had a material impact on the Group’s financial position and will have a material impact on future earnings.
In order to present a suitably clear picture, the portfolio and financial information in this report includes figures presented
on a pro forma basis, which excludes the sold portfolio.

30 June

2019

Hospitals
portfolio

disposal Pro forma

 £000 £000 £000

Investment properties at external valuation 2,350,574 (300,355) 2,050,219

Cash 98,338 163,977 262,315

Secured debt:

  Gross debt (1,089,995) 152,000 (937,995)

  Unamortised finance costs 11,056 (835) 10,221

Other net liabilities (40,119) - (40,119)

Net assets 1,329,854 14,787 1,344,641

EPRA adjustments (note 17) 12,921 - 12,921

EPRA net assets 1,342,775 14,787 1,357,562

EPRA NAV per share (pence) 415.9p 4.6p 420.5p

Net debt (£000) 991,657 (315,977) 675,680

Net LTV 42.2%  33.0%

The net EPRA NAV per share adjustment from the hospitals portfolio disposal comprises:

Pence per

share

Surplus of gross proceeds over book value   14.4

Early debt repayment cost   (8.4)

Costs of disposal   (1.0)

Unamortised finance fees written off   (0.4)

Net EPRA NAV per share impact   4.6

The disposal has the effect of reducing net earnings for as long as the cash surplus realised on sale is not fully reinvested.
As announced at the time of the sale, the Board intends to top up dividend payments to the levels that would have been
achieved without the disposal in order that shareholders’ income returns remain whole for such time as the surplus funds

[…]

will take effect in the second half 2019.  22% of the portfolio rents are then reviewed in 2020, 24% in 2021, 39% in 2022
and 11% in 2023.

Financing
The Group’s operations are financed by a combination of cash resources and non-recourse debt finance, where the equity
at risk is limited to the net assets within six ring-fenced subgroups.  Each subgroup is self-contained, with no cross-default
provisions between the six of them.  In all cases substantial financial covenant headroom has been negotiated into loan
terms together with appropriate remedial ‘cure’ rights where cash can be diverted to a security group in order to maintain
covenant compliance if that becomes necessary.

The Group’s Net Loan To Value ratio fell from 43.0% to 42.2% over the period and then further, to 33.0% on a pro forma

basis, as a result of the hospitals portfolio disposal.  Interest cover, measured for these purposes as passing rent divided by

annualised interest cost, has remained at 2.4 times throughout the period and remains at approximately that level following

the hospitals portfolio sale.

30 June

2019

Hospitals

portfolio

disposal

Pro forma

30 June 2019

 £m £m £m

Gross debt 1,090.0 (152.0) 938.0

Secured cash (26.8) - (26.8)

Free cash in ring-fenced subgroups (4.0) - (4.0)

Net debt – secured 1,059.2 (152.0) 907.2

Regulatory capital (0.7) - (0.7)

Free cash – unsecured (66.8) (164.0) (230.8)

Net debt 991.7 (316.0) 675.7

Property valuation 2,350.6 (300.4) 2,050.2

Net LTV 42.2%  33.0%

Interest cover (passing rent divided by interest) 2.4x  2.4x

Secure Income REIT Plc Interim Report 2019

Page 12

BUSINESS REVIEW

Investment Adviser’s Report continued

Financing (continued)
To reduce uncertainty over the Group’s interest cost, rates are fixed or capped for the term of each loan.  The actual

weighted average cost of debt in the period was 4.8% (year to 31 December 2018: 4.9%).  The pro forma maximum

weighted average interest rate, adjusted for the hospitals portfolio disposal, is 4.9% per annum.

 30 June 2019 Pro forma 30 June 2019 31 December 2018